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8. Patient Compliance. If required, lock ties are included with each brace. 
Loop a tie through hole in both the extension and flexion buttons to 
maintain prescribed range of motion settings.

9. Removal & Re-Application of X-Act Rom Elbow Brace. Slightly 
loosen straps on each cuff and disengage clip on sliders by rotating clip 
upward until clip is ejected off of slider. Loosen cuffs. Re-apply brace 
easily with one hand. Align hinge at Elbow. Form cuffs around arm for 
snug fit. Click buckles onto sliders. Tighten straps for proper fit.

APPlying ShouldER Sling:
10. Loosen both straps on Shoulder Sling, Place shoulder strap over head 

so strap sits on both shoulders, like a collar. 

11. Place uninjured arm through Shoulder Sling, making sure one strap is 
across back. Shoulder strap should be over shoulder of injured arm. 

12. Attach Shoulder Sling to brace by feeding wrist strap through buckle of 
Shoulder Sling. Wrap strap around wrist cuff and secure.

13. Move contact closure strap ends on Shoulder Sling to raise arm to 
comfortable position. Strap may be trimmed as needed. Position 
shoulder pad on neck area as needed for comfort.

To remove sling - Use Quick Release buckles for easy removal and 
re-application of product

ClEAning inSTRuCTionS:
Remove and hand wash preformed cuff liners and brace straps in 
cold water with mild detergent. Rinse thoroughly. AIR DRY only, do 
not heat dry. Regular cleaning of the brace is recommended. 

WARRAnTy: DJO, LLC will repair or replace all or part of the unit 
and its accessories for material or workmanship defects for a 
period of six months from the date of sale.

FoR SinglE PATiEnT uSE.
RX only

BEFoRE uSing ThE dEViCE, PlEASE REAd ThE FolloWing 
inSTRuCTionS CoMPlETEly And CAREFully. CoRRECT 
APPliCATion iS ViTAl To ThE PRoPER FunCTioning oF ThE 
dEViCE. 

inTEndEd uSE/indiCATionS: Provides fixed or range of motion 
control post-injury or post-operative procedure to the elbow; 
stable fractures; biceps repair; and mild to severe soft tissue 
injuries.

ConTRAindiCATionS: None
  
WARningS And PRECAuTionS: If you experience any pain, 
swelling, sensation changes, or any unusual reactions while using 
this product, consult your medical professional immediately. 

APPliCATion inFoRMATion: 
1. unlock hinge. The X-Act Rom Elbow is packaged in a locked position. 

To unlock brace, slide Red Quick-Lock button away from hinge center. 

2. Position Brace. Place the mid-point of hinge over lateral epicondyle 
(outside of elbow) Note: Red Quick Lock Button should be below 
Elbow when brace is applied.

3. Telefit Arm lengths. While hinged is aligned with epicondyle 
(mid-point of elbow) adjust position of all four cuffs. Depress the 
slider button and position both forearm cuffs then both bicep cuffs to 
desired location. note: Make sure proximal Bicep cuff extends to most 
comfortable position, but does not impinge Auxila (arm pit) and distal 
Forarm cuff is postioned above styloid process (bump on lateral side of 
wrist). DO NOT attempt to remove Sliders from hinge bar. 

4a. Apply Brace. Unfasten the four Quick-Clip buckles on sliders by 
rotating the release end upward until clip is ejected off of slider. Place 
arm into brace. 

4b. Starting with the cuffs closest to elbow, form cuffs around forearm and 
bicep. 

5. Secure Straps. Starting at the wrist, click each of the Quick-Clip 
buckles onto the slider bar, making sure an “audible click” is achieved. 
Cinch Straps for snug fit.  
Trim Straps as necessary. Remove aligator strap tab; trim strap; replace 
strap tab. noTE: Bicep Strap pads are packed with brace for comfort 
and anti-migration.

6. Range of Motion hinge Setting. X-Act Elbow brace allows for full 
range of motion in 10 degree increments from -10 to 120 degrees of 
flexion. To adjust settings, depress the Flexion & Extension buttons and 
move to prescribed range of motion (ROM). 

7. Quick-lock. To prevent any range of motion, slide the red Quick-Lock 
button to the locked postion. X-Act Elbow brace may be locked in 0, 15, 
30, 45, 60, 75, or 90 degrees of flexion. 

EngliSh

noTiCE: WhilE EVERy EFFoRT hAS BEEn MAdE in STATE-oF-ThE-ART TEChniQuES To oBTAin ThE MAXiMuM CoMPATiBiliTy oF 
FunCTion, STREngTh, duRABiliTy And CoMFoRT, ThiS dEViCE iS only onE ElEMEnT in ThE oVERAll TREATMEnT PRogRAM 
AdMiniSTEREd By A MEdiCAl PRoFESSionAl. ThERE iS no guARAnTEE ThAT injuRy Will BE PREVEnTEd ThRough ThE uSE oF ThiS 
PRoduCT.

CAuTion: FEdERAl lAW (u.S.A.) RESTRiCTS ThiS dEViCE To SAlE By oR on ThE oRdER oF A liCEnSEd hEAlTh CARE PRoFESSionAl.
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AnTES dE uTiliZAR El diSPoSiTiVo, lEA ESTAS inSTRuCCionES 
CoMPlETA y CuidAdoSAMEnTE. lA CoRRECTA APliCACiÓn ES 
iMPRESCindiBlE PARA El BuEn FunCionAMiEnTo dEl diSPoSiTiVo. 

uSo PREViSTo/indiCACionES:  brinda control fijo o del rango de movimiento 
luego de una lesión o de una operación del codo; fracturas estables; reparación de 
bíceps y lesiones de leves a graves de tejido blando.

ConTRAindiCACionES:  ninguna.
  
AdVERTEnCiAS y PRECAuCionES:  si experimentara dolor, inflamación, cambios 
en la sensación o cualquier reacción inusual al usar este producto, consulte a su 
médico inmediatamente. 

inSTRuCCionES dE ColoCACiÓn: 
1. desbloquee la bisagra.  El codo X-Act Rom viene embalado en posición 

bloqueada. Para desbloquear el estabilizador, deslice el botón rojo de bloqueo 
rápido en dirección opuesta al centro de la bisagra. 

2. Coloque el estabilizador en la posición deseada. Coloque el punto medio 
de la bisagra sobre el epicóndilo (lado externo del codo). Nota: el botón 
rojo de bloqueo rápido debe quedar debajo del codo cuando se aplica el 
estabilizador.

3. Ajuste el dispositivo al largo del brazo.  Mientras mantiene la bisagra 
alineada con el epicóndilo (punto medio del codo) ajuste la posición de los 
cuatro brazaletes. Presione el botón deslizable y coloque en la posición deseada 
los dos brazaletes del antebrazo y luego los dos brazaletes de los bíceps.  
nota: asegúrese de que el brazalete del bíceps proximal se extienda hasta 
la posición más cómoda, pero que no afecte la axila, y que el brazalete del 
antebrazo distal esté colocado sobre la apófisis estiloides (el bulto que se 
encuentra en la cara lateral de la muñeca). NO intente retirar los deslizadores de 
la barra de la bisagra. 

4a. Coloque el estabilizador.  Desabroche las cuatro hebillas de ajuste rápido de 
los deslizadores levantando el extremo de liberación hasta que el deslizador 
expulse la presilla. Coloque el brazo dentro del estabilizador. 

4b. Comenzando con los brazaletes más cercanos al codo, ajuste los brazaletes 
alrededor del antebrazo y el bíceps. 

5. Sujete las correas.  Comience desde la muñeca y presione cada una de las 
hebillas de ajuste rápido en la barra del deslizador hasta “escuchar un clic”. 
Ajuste las correas de modo que queden bien ceñidas.  
Recorte las correas según sea necesario. Retire la presilla cocodrilo de la correa; 
recorte la correa; coloque nuevamente la presilla de la correa. noTA:  el 
estabilizador viene con almohadillas para las correas del bíceps para brindar 
mayor comodidad y evitar que se muevan.

6. Configuración de la bisagra según el rango de movimiento.  El estabilizador 
de codo X-Act permite un rango completo de movimiento en incrementos de 
10 grados desde -10 a 120 grados de flexión. Para ajustar las configuraciones, 
presione los botones de flexión y extensión, y coloque la bisagra en el rango de 
movimiento (ROM, por sus siglas en inglés) indicado. 

7. Botón de bloqueo rápido.  Para evitar cualquier rango de movimiento, deslice 
el botón rojo de bloqueo rápido hacia la posición de bloqueo. El estabilizador 
de codo X-Act puede bloquearse en 0, 15, 30, 45, 60, 75 ó 90 grados de flexión. 

8. Cumplimiento del paciente.  Si es necesario, se incluyen precintos de 
seguridad con cada estabilizador. Coloque un precinto a través del orificio en 
los botones de extensión y flexión para mantener las configuraciones del rango 
de movimiento indicadas.

9. Cómo retirar y colocar nuevamente el estabilizador de codo X-Act Rom. 
Afloje ligeramente las correas de cada brazalete y libere la presilla de los 
deslizadores levantando la presilla hasta que el deslizador la expulse. Afloje los 
brazaletes. Vuelva a colocar el estabilizador fácilmente con una mano. Alinee la 
bisagra con el codo. Forme los brazaletes alrededor del brazo para un calce bien 
ceñido. Bloquee las hebillas en los deslizadores. Ajuste las correas hasta lograr el 
calce adecuado.

CÓMo ColoCAR El CABESTRillo dE hoMBRo:
10. Afloje las dos correas del cabestrillo de hombro, coloque la correa del hombro 

detrás de la cabeza, de modo que la correa quede apoyada sobre ambos 
hombros, como un collar. 

11. Pase el brazo no lesionado por el cabestrillo de hombro, pero asegúrese de que 
una correa quede cruzada en la espalda. La correa del hombro debe quedar 
sobre el hombro del brazo lesionado. 

12. Sujete el cabestrillo de hombro al estabilizador insertando la correa de la 
muñeca en la hebilla del cabestrillo de hombro. Envuelva la correa alrededor de 
la muñequera y sujétela.

13. Deslice los extremos de la correa de cierre por contacto del cabestrillo de 
hombro para levantar el brazo hasta una posición cómoda. Se puede recortar 
la correa si es necesario. Coloque la almohadilla para el hombro en el área del 
cuello si es necesario para lograr mayor comodidad.

Para retirar el cabestrillo:  use las hebillas de liberación rápida para retirar y volver 
a colocar el producto fácilmente.

inSTRuCCionES dE liMPiEZA:
Retire los insertos preformados de los brazaletes y las correas del estabilizador, y 
lávelos a mano con agua fría y detergente suave. Enjuáguelos bien. Séquelos al 
AIRE, no utilice un secador eléctrico. Se recomienda limpiar el estabilizador con 
regularidad. 

gARAnTÍA:  DJO, LLC se compromete a reparar o sustituir la totalidad o parte del 
producto y sus accesorios por defectos del material o la mano de obra durante los 
seis meses siguientes a la fecha de venta.

PARA SER uTiliZAdo Solo PoR un PACiEnTE.
Solo Con RECETA MÉdiCA

ESPAÑol

AViSo: Si BiEn SE hAn hECho TodoS loS ESFuERZoS Con TÉCniCAS AVAnZAdAS PARA oBTEnER lA MÁXiMA CoMPATiBilidAd dE 
FunCionAlidAd, duRABilidAd dE lA RESiSTEnCiA y CoModidAd, ESTE diSPoSiTiVo no ES MÁS QuE un ElEMEnTo En El PRogRAMA 
dE TRATAMiEnTo gEnERAl AdMiniSTRAdo PoR El PRoFESionAl MÉdiCo. no hAy gARAnTÍA dE QuE SE EViTARÁn lESionES Con El 
uSo dE ESTE PRoduCTo. 

PRECAuCiÓn: lA lEy FEdERAl (EE.uu.) RESTRigE lA VEnTA dE ESTE diSPoSiTiVo PoR PARTE dE o A PEdido dE PRoFESionAlES dE 
ATEnCiÓn MÉdiCA MATRiCulAdoS. 
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VoR dER VERWEndung dER VoRRiChTung diE FolgEndEn AnWEiSungEn 
BiTTE VollSTÄndig und SoRgFÄlTig duRChlESEn. diE KoRREKTE 
AnWEndung iST FÜR diE VoRSChRiFTSMÄSSigE FunKTion dER 
VoRRiChTung unABdingBAR. 

ZWECKBESTiMMung/indiKATionEn: Fixierung oder eingeschränkte Beweglichkeit 
bei posttraumatischen oder postoperativen Verfahren für den Ellenbogen, stabile 
Frakturen, Bizepsbehandlungen und leichte bis schwere Weichteilverletzungen.

KonTRAindiKATionEn: Keine
  
WARnungEn und VoRSiChTSMASSnAhMEn: Sollten bei der Verwendung 
dieses Produkts Schmerzen, Schwellungen, Empfindungsstörungen oder andere 
ungewöhnliche Reaktionen auftreten, nehmen Sie sofort mit Ihrem Arzt Kontakt auf. 

gEBRAuChSAnlEiTung: 
1. Scharnier öffnen. Die X-Act Rom Ellenbogen-Orthese ist in einer verriegelten 

Position verpackt. Um die Orthese zu öffnen, den roten Schnellverschlussknopf weg 
von der Scharniermitte schieben. 

2. orthese positionieren. Die Mitte des Scharniers über den Epicondylus 
lateralis (Außenseite des Ellenbogen) positionieren. Hinweis: Der rote 
Schnellverschlussknopf sollte sich während des Anbringens der Orthese unterhalb 
des Ellenbogens befinden.

3. Anpassen der Armlänge mit Teleskopschienen. Wenn das Scharnier am 
Epicondylus ausgerichtet ist (Mittelpunkt des Ellenbogens), die Position aller vier 
Manschetten einstellen. Den Schiebeknopf nach unten drücken und zuerst beide 
Unterarmmanschetten und dann beide Bizepsmanschetten in die gewünschte 
Position bringen. hinweis: Sicherstellen, dass die proximale Bizepsmanschette so 
angebracht wird, dass sie in einer möglichst bequemen Position sitzt, aber nicht 
in die Axilla (Achselhöhle) reicht, und die distale Unterarmmanschette über dem 
Processus styloideus (Erhöhung auf der lateralen Seite des Handgelenks) positioniert 
ist. NICHT versuchen, den Schieber aus dem Scharnierbalken zu entfernen. 

4a. orthese anbringen. Die vier Quick-Clip-Schnallen an den Schiebern lockern, 
indem das Freigabeende nach oben gedreht wird, bis der Clip aus dem Schieber 
herausspringt. Den Arm in die Orthese platzieren. 

4b. Mit den Manschetten direkt neben dem Ellenbogen beginnend die Manschetten um 
Unterarm und Bizeps anlegen. 

5. gurte schließen. Vom Handgelenk aus jede Quick-Clip-Schnalle am Schiebebalken 
mit einem „hörbaren Klick“ einrasten.  Die Gurte regeln, bis ein bequemer Sitz 
erreicht wird.  
Gurte bei Bedarf zuschneiden. Alligator-Gurtlasche entfernen, Gurt zuschneiden, 
Gurtlasche wieder anbringen. hinWEiS: Im Lieferumfang der Orthese sind 
Bizeps-Gurtpads für einen bequemen Sitz und zur Vermeidung eines Verrutschens 
enthalten.

6. Scharniereinstellung der Beweglichkeit. Die X-Act Ellenbogen-Orthese gestattet 
die Bewegungsfreigabe in Schritten von 10 Grad für eine Flexion von -10 bis 
120 Grad. Zur Einstellung die Flexions- und Extensionsknöpfe drücken und zum 
verschriebenen Bewegungsbereich (ROM, Range of Motion) bewegen. 

7. Schnellverschluss. Um jede Bewegung zu verhindern, den roten 
Schnellverschlussknopf in die Verriegelungsstellung schieben. Die X-Act 
Ellenbogen-Orthese kann in Flexionspositionen von 0, 15, 30, 45, 60, 75 oder 90 Grad 
verriegelt werden. 

8. Therapietreue des Patienten. Im Lieferumfang jeder Orthese sind Feststellbänder 
enthalten, die bei Bedarf verwendet werden können. Eine Schleife durch die 
Löcher der Extensions- und Flexionsknöpfe ziehen, um die verschriebene 
Bewegungseinstellung beizubehalten.

9. Entfernen und erneutes Anbringen der X-Act Rom Ellenbogen-orthese. Die 
Gurte an jeder Manschette ein wenig lockern und den Clip auf den Schiebern 
öffnen, indem der Clip nach oben gedreht wird, bis er aus dem Schieber 
herausspringt. Manschetten lockern. Orthese mit einer Hand einfach erneut 
anbringen. Scharnier am Ellenbogen ausrichten. Manschetten so um den Arm 
anlegen, dass sie bequem sitzen. Schnallen auf den Schiebern mit einem Klick 
einrasten. Die Gurte regeln, bis der richtige Sitz erreicht ist.

AnBRingEn dER SChulTERSChlingE:
10. Beide Gurte an der Schulterschlinge lockern. Schulterschlinge über den Kopf auf die 

Schultern platzieren, sodass sie wie ein Kragen sitzt. 

11. Den unverletzten Arm durch die Schulterschlinge führen, sodass ein Gurt über dem 
Rücken verläuft. Der Schultergurt sollte sich über der Schulter des unverletzten Arms 
befinden. 

12. Schulterschlinge an der Orthese befestigen, indem der Handgelenksgurt durch die 
Schulterschlingenschnalle geführt wird. Den Gurt um die Handgelenkmanschette 
wickeln und sichern.

13. Die Gurtenden mit dem Kontaktverschluss auf die Schulterschlinge schieben, 
um den Arm in eine bequeme Position zu bringen. Der Gurt kann nach Bedarf 
abgeschnitten werden. Schulterpolster für mehr Tragekomfort im Nackenbereich 
anbringen.

Schlinge entfernen – Zur einfachen Entfernung und zum erneuten Anbringen des 
Produkts können die Schnellfreigabeschnallen verwendet werden.

REinigungSAnWEiSungEn:
Vorgeformte Manschetteneinsätze und Orthesengurte in kaltem Wasser mit mildem 
Reinigungsmittel in Handwäsche reinigen. Gründlich spülen. Nur AN DER LUFT und nicht 
durch Wärmeeinwirkung Trocknen. Es wird empfohlen, die Orthese regelmäßig zu reinigen. 

gARAnTiE: DJO, LLC garantiert bei Material- oder Herstellungsdefekten die Reparatur 
bzw. den Austausch des kompletten Produkts oder eines Teils des Produkts und 
aller zugehörigen Zubehörteile für einen Zeitraum von sechs Monaten ab dem 
Verkaufsdatum.

nuR ZuM gEBRAuCh An EinEM PATiEnTEn.
VERSChREiBungSPFliChTig

gERMAn

dEuTSCh

hinWEiS: ES WuRdEn unTER AnWEndung dER ModERnSTEn VERFAhREnSWEiSEn SÄMTliChE AnSTREngungEn unTERnoMMEn, uM 
diE gRÖSSTMÖgliChE KoMPATiBiliTÄT Von FunKTion, STÄRKE, hAlTBARKEiT und BEQuEMliChKEiT Zu ERREiChEn; diESES PRoduKT 
iST jEdoCh nuR Ein BESTAndTEil dES gESAMTEn Von EinEM ARZT duRChgEFÜhRTEn BEhAndlungSPRogRAMMS. diE AnWEndung 
diESES PRoduKTS STEllT KEinE gARAnTiE ZuR VoRBEugung Von VERlETZungEn dAR. 

VoRSiChT: nACh uS-AMERiKAniSChEM gESETZ dARF diESE VoRRiChTung nuR duRCh odER AuF AnoRdnung EinES ZugElASSEnEn 
ARZTES BZW. EinER MEdiZiniSChEn FAChKRAFT VERKAuFT WERdEn.
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PRiMA di uSARE il diSPoSiTiVo lEggERE ATTEnTAMEnTE lE 
SEguEnTi iSTRuZioni. lA CoRRETTA APPliCAZionE È ESSEnZiAlE PER 
il Buon FunZionAMEnTo dEl diSPoSiTiVo. 

uSo PREViSTo/indiCAZioni: fornisce un controllo fisso o con una gamma 
di movimenti dopo una lesione o un intervento chirurgico al gomito; fratture 
stabili; riparazione del bicipite e lesioni da lievi a gravi ai tessuti molli.

ConTRoindiCAZioni: nessuna
  
AVVERTEnZE E PRECAuZioni: qualora si avvertano dolore, gonfiori, 
cambiamenti nella sensibilità o qualsiasi altra reazione inconsueta durante 
l’utilizzo di questo prodotto, rivolgersi immediatamente al medico curante. 

inFoRMAZioni PER l’APPliCAZionE: 
1. Sbloccare l’articolazione. Il gomito X-Act Rom è confezionato in posizione 

bloccata. Per sbloccare il tutore, spostare il pulsante rosso di bloccaggio 
rapido allontanandolo dal centro dell’articolazione. 

2. Posizionare il tutore. Collocare il punto centrale dell’articolazione 
sull’epicondilo laterale (esternamente al gomito). Nota: dopo avere 
applicato il tutore, il pulsante rosso di bloccaggio rapido deve trovarsi 
sotto il gomito.

3. Regolare le lunghezze per il braccio. Mentre l’articolazione è allineata 
all’epocondilo (punto centrale del gomito) regolare la posizione di tutti e 
quattro i bracciali. Premere il pulsante dei cursori scorrevoli e posizionare 
prima entrambi i bracciali per l’avambraccio e quindi entrambi i bracciali 
per il bicipite nella posizione di interesse. nota: accertarsi che il bracciale 
prossimale del bicipite si estenda nella posizione più comoda senza 
interferire con l’ascella e che il bracciale distale dell’avambraccio sia 
collocato sopra il processo stiloideo (sporgenza laterale del polso). NON 
cercare di rimuovere i cursori dalla barra dell’articolazione. 

4a. Applicare il tutore. Slacciare le quattro fibbie ad aggancio rapido sui 
cursori ruotando l’estremità di rilascio verso l’alto in modo che il fermaglio 
venga espulso dal cursore. Infilare il braccio nel tutore. 

4b. Iniziando dai bracciali più vicini al gomito, avvolgere i bracciali intorno ad 
avambraccio e bicipite. 

5. Fissare le cinghie. Partendo dal polso, fare scattare in posizione ciascuna 
delle fibbie ad aggancio rapito sulla barra dei cursori, accertandosi di 
sentire un “clic”. Stringere le cinghie in modo che siano aderenti.  
Tagliarle secondo necessità. Rimuovere la linguetta dentata; accorciare 
la cinghia e rimettere la linguetta. noTA: insieme al tutore sono incluse 
le imbottiture per la cinghia del bicipite per maggior comodità e per 
impedirne lo spostamento.

6. Regolare il raggio di movimento dell’articolazione. Il tutore per gomito 
X-Act consente un raggio di movimento completo con incrementi di  
10 gradi da -10 a 120 gradi di flessione. Per regolare le impostazioni, 
premere i pulsanti di flessione ed estensione e spostarli sul raggio di 
movimento consigliato. 

7. Bloccaggio rapido. Per impedire un dato movimento, fare scorrere il 
pulsante rosso di bloccaggio rapido in posizione bloccata. Il tutore per gomito 
X-Act può essere bloccato a 0, 15, 30, 45, 60, 75 o 90 gradi di flessione. 

8. Adattamento al paziente. Se necessarie, con ogni tutore sono incluse  
fascette di serraggio. Far passare una fascetta nei fori dei pulsanti di estensione 
e flessione per mantenere le regolazioni del raggio di movimento consigliate.

9. Rimozione e nuova applicazione del tutore per gomito X-Act Rom. 
Allentare leggermente le cinghie di ciascun bracciale e disinnestare il 
fermaglio sui cursori facendolo ruotare verso l’alto in modo che venga 
espulso dal cursore. Allentare i bracciali. Ri-applicare il tutore senza sforzo 
con una mano. Allineare l’articolazione al gomito. Avvolgere i bracciali 
intorno al braccio in modo che siano aderenti. Fissare le fibbie nei cursori e 
stringere le cinghie in modo che siano aderenti.

APPliCAZionE dEl SuPPoRTo PER SPAllA:
10. Allentare entrambe le cinghie sul supporto per spalla. Posizionare la cinghia 

per la spalla sopra la testa in modo che la cinghia si appoggi a entrambe le 
spalle, come un collare. 

11. Infilare il braccio sano nel supporto per spalla, assicurandosi che una 
cinghia sia posizionata oltre la schiena. La cinghia per la spalla deve trovarsi 
sopra la spalla del braccio lesionato. 

12. Fissare il supporto per la spalla al tutore del gomito facendo passare la 
cinghia del polso attraverso la fibbia del supporto per spalla. Avvolgere la 
cinghia intorno al polso, quindi fissarla.

13. Spostare le estremità della cinghia con chiusura a contatto sul supporto 
per spalla per sollevare il braccio e portarlo in una posizione comoda. 
È possibile accorciare la cinghia in base alle esigenze. Posizionare 
l’imbottitura per la spalla vicino al collo come necessario per ottenere una 
maggiore comodità.

Rimozione del supporto - Usare le fibbie a rilascio rapido per rimuovere e per 
riapplicare il prodotto facilmente.

iSTRuZioni PER lA PuliZiA:
Rimuovere i rivestimenti presagomati dei bracciali e le cinghie del tutore e 
lavarli a mano in acqua fredda con un detergente delicato. Risciacquare a 
fondo. LASCIARE ASCIUGARE esclusivamente ALL’ARIA, non usare fonti di 
calore. Si consiglia di pulire regolarmente il tutore. 

gARAnZiA: DJO, LLC provvederà alla riparazione o alla sostituzione completa 
o parziale dell’unità o dei suoi accessori in caso di difetti di materiali o di 
lavorazione per un periodo di sei mesi a partire dalla data di vendita.

PER l’uSo Su un Solo PAZiEnTE.
Solo RX

iTAliAn

iTAliAno

AVViSo:  SEBBEnE ogni SFoRZo SiA STATo CoMPiuTo Con l’iMPiEgo di TECniChE d’AVAnguARdiA PER FABBRiCARE un PRodoTTo 
in gRAdo di oFFRiRE SEMPRE il MASSiMo dEllA FunZionAliTÀ, RoBuSTEZZA, duRATA E ConFoRT, il PRESEnTE diSPoSiTiVo 
RAPPRESEnTA Solo uno dEgli ElEMEnTi dEl PRogRAMMA TERAPEuTiCo PRESCRiTTo dAl MEdiCo. non È PoSSiBilE gARAnTiRE ChE 
l’uSo dEl PRodoTTo PREVEngA il VERiFiCARSi di lESioni.

ATTEnZionE: lA lEggE FEdERAlE STATuniTEnSE liMiTA lA VEndiTA di QuESTo diSPoSiTiVo A PERSonAlE MEdiCo o PRoVViSTo di 
PRESCRiZionE MEdiCA.
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liRE ATTEnTiVEMEnT l’inTÉgRAliTÉ dES PRÉSEnTES inSTRuCTionS 
AVAnT TouTE uTiliSATion du PRoduiT. unE MiSE En PlACE CoRRECTE 
EST indiSPEnSABlE Au Bon FonCTionnEMEnT du diSPoSiTiF. 

uTiliSATion/indiCATionS : Dispositif destiné à immobiliser ou à limiter 
l’amplitude de mouvement du coude après une blessure ou une opération 
chirurgicale et/ou en cas de fracture stable, de réparation du biceps et de lésions 
légères à sévères des tissus mous.

ConTRE-indiCATionS : Aucune
  
MiSES En gARdE ET PRÉCAuTionS : Consulter immédiatement un professionnel 
de santé en cas de douleur, de tuméfaction, de modification des sensations ou de 
toute autre réaction inhabituelle suite à l’utilisation de ce produit. 

inFoRMATionS PouR l’APPliCATion : 
1. déverrouiller l’articulation. L’attelle de coude X-Act Rom Elbow est livrée 

en position verrouillée. Pour la déverrouiller, faire glisser le bouton rouge de 
verrouillage rapide dans la direction opposée au centre de l’articulation. 

2. Positionner l’attelle. Placer le milieu de l’articulation de l’attelle sur l’épicondyle 
latéral (extérieur du coude) Remarque : le bouton rouge de verrouillage rapide 
doit se trouver sous le coude une fois l’attelle mise en place.

3. Ajuster l’attelle à la longueur du bras. Une fois l’articulation de l’attelle 
alignée avec l’épicondyle (point central du coude), ajuster la position des quatre 
embrasses. Appuyer sur le bouton coulissant et positionner les deux embrasses 
d’avant-bras puis les deux embrasses de biceps à l’emplacement souhaité. 
Remarque : veiller à ce que l’embrasse proximale de biceps soit positionnée sur 
la position la plus confortable, sans déborder sur l’aisselle et à ce que l’embrasse 
distale d’avant-bras se trouve au-dessus du processus styloïde (bosse sur le côté 
du poignet). NE PAS tenter de retirer les coulisseaux de la barre d’articulation. 

4a. Mettre l’attelle en place. Détacher les quatre boucles à verrouillage rapide des 
coulisseaux en faisant pivoter l’extrémité du clip vers le haut jusqu’à ce qu’il soit 
éjecté du coulisseau. Insérer le bras dans l’attelle. 

4b. Refermer les embrasses de l’avant-bras et du biceps en commençant par celles 
les plus proches du coude. 

5. Attacher les sangles. Attacher chacune des boucles à verrouillage rapide sur le 
coulisseau en commençant par celle la plus proche du poignet. Un clic indique 
que la boucle est bien attachée. Serrer suffisamment les sangles pour que le 
dispositif soit bien maintenu en place.  
Couper l’excédent de sangle, si nécessaire. Retirer la languette de la sangle ; 
couper l’excédent de sangle ; remettre la languette en place. REMARQuE : 
l’attelle est livrée avec des coussinets pour sangles de biceps destinées à 
améliorer le confort du patient et à empêcher le dispositif de glisser.

6. Régler l’amplitude de mouvement autorisée au niveau de l’articulation. 
L’attelle de coude X-Act Elbow permet une flexion du coude comprise entre 
-10 et 120°. Cette flexion peut être réglée par incréments de 10°. Pour régler 
l’amplitude de flexion autorisée, appuyer sur les boutons Flexion et Extension et 
les déplacer jusqu’à obtention de l’amplitude de mouvement prescrite (ROM). 

7. dispositif de verrouillage rapide. Pour empêcher tout mouvement du coude, 
faire glisser le bouton rouge de verrouillage rapide en position de verrouillage. 
L’attelle de coude X-Act Elbow peut être verrouillée sur une flexion de 0, 15, 30, 
45, 60, 75 ou 90°. 

8. observance par le patient. En cas de besoin, chaque attelle est livrée avec des 
liens. Attacher un lien dans le trou présent sur les boutons d’extension et de 
flexion pour maintenir le réglage d’amplitude de mouvement prescrit.

9. Retrait et remise en place de l’attelle de coude X-Act Rom Elbow. Desserrer 
légèrement les sangles de chaque embrasse et détacher le clip des coulisseaux 
en le faisant pivoter vers le haut jusqu’à ce qu’il soit éjecté du coulisseau. 
Desserrer les embrasses. Remettre l’attelle en place (une seule main suffit). 
Aligner l’articulation avec le coude. Reformer les embrasses autour du bras en 
veillant à ce qu’elles soient suffisamment serrées. Attacher les boucles sur les 
coulisseaux. Serrer suffisamment les sangles pour que le dispositif soit bien 
maintenu en place.

MiSE En PlACE d’unE ÉChARPE :
10. Desserrer les deux sangles de l’écharpe, faire passer la sangle de l’écharpe 

au-dessus de la tête de manière à ce qu’elle repose sur les deux épaules, à la 
manière d’un collier. 

11. Faire passer le bras valide dans l’écharpe en s’assurant qu’une sangle croise dans 
le dos. La sangle d’épaule doit passer sur l’épaule du bras valide. 

12. Attacher l’écharpe à l’attelle en faisant passer la sangle de poignet dans la 
boucle de l’écharpe. Enrouler la sangle du pouce autour de la bande de poignet 
et fixer.

13. Déplacer les extrémités de la sangle de fermeture par contact sur l’écharpe pour 
relever le bras jusqu’à une position confortable. L’excédent de sangle éventuel 
peut être coupé. Positionner le coussinet d’épaule sur le cou de manière à 
rendre le port du dispositif le plus confortable possible.

Pour retirer l’écharpe - Déverrouiller les boucles à verrouillage rapide pour retirer 
et remettre en place le produit très facilement

inSTRuCTionS dE nETToyAgE :
Retirer les revêtements d’embrasses préformés et les sangles de l’attelle et les 
laver à la main, dans un bain d’eau froide additionnée d’un détergent doux. Rincer 
abondamment. FAIRE SÉCHER À L’AIR LIBRE uniquement, ne pas faire sécher à la 
chaleur. Un nettoyage régulier de l’attelle est recommandé. 

gARAnTiE : DJO, LLC préparera ou remplacera la totalité ou une partie de l’unité et 
de ses accessoires en cas de défaut de matériau ou de main-d’œuvre pendant une 
période de six mois à partir de la date d’achat.

À uTiliSER SuR un SEul PATiEnT.
SuR PRESCRiPTion MÉdiCAlE uniQuEMEnT

FREnCh

FRAnÇAiS

AViS : BiEn QuE TouTES lES TEChniQuES dE PoinTE AiEnT ÉTÉ uTiliSÉES AFin d’oBTEniR lE niVEAu MAXiMAl dE CoMPATiBiliTÉ 
dE FonCTion, dE RÉSiSTAnCE, dE duRABiliTÉ ET dE ConFoRT, CE diSPoSiTiF nE ConSTiTuE Qu’un ÉlÉMEnT du PRogRAMME dE 
TRAiTEMEnT gloBAl AdMiniSTRÉ PAR un PRoFESSionnEl dE lA SAnTÉ. il n’EST PAS gARAnTi QuE l’uTiliSATion dE CE PRoduiT 
PRÉViEnnE TouTE BlESSuRE.

AVERTiSSEMEnT : lA loi FÉdÉRAlE AMÉRiCAinE (ÉTATS-uniS) EXigE QuE CET APPAREil SoiT VEndu uniQuEMEnT PAR ou SuR l’oRdRE 
d’un PRoFESSionnEl dE lA SAnTÉ AuToRiSÉ.
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lEES, AlVoREnS diT hulPMiddEl in gEBRuiK TE nEMEn, dE 
VolgEndE inSTRuCTiES hElEMAAl En AAndAChTig dooR. VooR 
EEn goEdE WERKing iS hET VAn WEZEnlijK BElAng dAT hET 
hulPMiddEl oP dE juiSTE MAniER WoRdT AAngEBRAChT. 

BEoogd gEBRuiK/indiCATiES: Biedt gefixeerde controle of controle van het 
bewegingsbereik na letsel of postoperatieve procedure van de elleboog; stabiele 
fracturen; bicepsherstel; en licht tot ernstig letsel van het zachte weefsel.

ConTRA-indiCATiES: Geen
  
WAARSChuWingEn En VooRZoRgSMAATREgElEn: Neem onmiddellijk 
contact op met uw arts als u pijn, zwelling, gevoelsveranderingen of andere 
ongebruikelijke reacties ondervindt terwijl u dit product gebruikt. 

inFoRMATiE oVER hET AAnBREngEn: 
1. Maak het scharnier los. De X-Act Rom-elleboog is in in gesloten positie 

verpakt. Schuif om de brace te openen de rode Quick-Lock-knop weg van 
het midden van het scharnier. 

2. Positioneer de brace. Plaats het middelpunt van het scharnier over 
de laterale epicondyl (buitenzijde van de elleboog) Opmerking: Bij het 
aanbrengen van de brace moet de rode Quick-Lock-knop onder de 
elleboog liggen.

3. Telefit-armlengten. Stel als het scharnier is uitgelijnd met de epicondyl 
(middelpunt van de elleboog) de positie van alle vier de manchetten in. 
Druk op de schuifknop en positioneer beide onderarmmanchetten en dan 
beide bicepsmanchetten op de gewenste plaats. opmerking: Zorg dat de 
proximale bicepsmanchet zo comfortabel mogelijk zit, maar niet tegen de 
axilla (oksel) aankomt en de distale onderarmmanchet is gepositioneerd 
boven de processus styloideus (knobbel op de laterale zijde van de pols). 
Probeer NIET de scharnierschuiven te verwijderen. 

4a. Breng de brace aan. Maak de vier Quick-Clip-gespen op de schuiven los 
door het uiteinde voor het vrijzetten van de clip omhoog te draaien tot de 
clip uit de schuif komt. Plaats de arm in de brace. 

4b. Vorm de manchetten om de onderarm en de bicep heen, te beginnen bij 
de manchetten het dichtst bij de elleboog. 

5. Banden vastzetten. Klik alle Quick-Clip gespen, te beginnen bij de pols, vast 
op de schuifbalk; u hoort een klik als de gesp goed vastzit. Riembanden 
voor een comfortabele pasvorm.  
Trek indien nodig de banden aan. Verwijder het lipje van de band van 
alligatorleer; trek de band aan; bevestig het lipje van de band terug op zijn 
plaats. oPMERKing: Met de brace zijn bicepbandkussentjes meegeleverd 
ten behoeve van het draagcomfort en om afglijden te voorkomen.

6. Scharnierinstelling bewegingsbereik. De XX-Act-elleboogbrace maakt 
een volledig bewegingsbereik mogelijk in stappen van 10 graden van 
-10 tot 120 graden flexie. Druk om de instellingen aan te passen op de 
flexie- en extensieknoppen en beweeg ze naar het voorgeschreven 
bewegingsbereik (ROM). 

7. Quick-lock. Schuif voor immobilisatie de rode Quick-Lock-knop naar de 
gesloten positie. De X-Act-elleboogbrace kan worden vastgezet op 0, 15, 
30, 45, 60, 75 of 90 graden flexie. 

8. Therapietrouw bij de patiënt. Bij elke brace zijn vergrendelbandjes 
bijgesloten voor het geval deze nodig zijn. Haal een vergrendelriempjes 
door het gat in zowel de extensie- als de flexieknop om de voorgeschreven 
instellingen voor bewegingsbereik te handhaven.

9. Verwijderen en opnieuw aanbrengen van de X-Act Rom-elleboogbrace. 
Maak de banden op elke manchet iets los en open de clip op de schuiven 
door de clip omhoog te draaien tot de clip van de schuif loskomt. Maak de 
manchetten los. Breng zonder moeite de brace met één hand aan. Breng 
het scharnier op één lijn met de elleboog. Vouw de manchetten om de 
arm zodat ze comfortabel zitten. Klik de gespen op de schuiven. Maak de 
banden vast, zodat de brace precies past.

AAnBREngEn VAn dE SChoudERSling:
10. Maak beide banden op de schoudersling los, plaats de schouderband over 

het hoofd, zodat de band om beide schouders zit, net als een kraag. 

11. Plaats de niet-gewonde arm door de schoudersling, waarbij u zorgt dat de 
ene band over de rug loopt. De schouderband mag niet over de schouder 
van de gewonde arm lopen. 

12. Bevestig de schoudersling aan de brace door de polsband door de gesp 
van de schoudersling te halen. Wikkel het bandje om de polsband en maak 
het vast.

13. Verplaats de uiteinden van de contactsluitband op de schoudersling om 
de arm tot een comfortabele positie omhoog te brengen. De band kan 
indien nodig worden ingekort. Plaats indien nodig voor het comfort het 
schouderkussentje op de nek.

Verwijderen van de sling - Gebruik Quick Release-gespen om het product 
gemakkelijk te verwijderen en weer aan te brengen

REinigingSinSTRuCTiES:
Verwijder de voorgevormde manchetvoering en bracebanden en was deze 
op de hand in koud water met een mild reinigingsmiddel. Grondig afspoelen. 
Alleen AAN DE LUCHT DROGEN, niet met warmte. Regelmatige reiniging van 
de brace is aanbevolen. 

gARAnTiE: DJO, LLC zal gedurende een periode van zes maanden na 
de verkoopdatum het product en de bijbehorende accessoires geheel of 
gedeeltelijk repareren of vervangen als er materiaal- of fabricagefouten 
geconstateerd worden.

VooR gEBRuiK Bij ÉÉn PATiËnT.
uiTSluiTEnd oP RECEPT

duTCh

nEdERlAndS

lET oP: hoEWEl AllES in hET WERK iS gESTEld MET BEhulP VAn dE AllERniEuWSTE TEChniEKEn oM oPTiMAlE CoMPATiBiliTEiT 
QuA WERKing, STERKTE, duuRZAAMhEid En CoMFoRT TE VERKRijgEn, iS diT APPARAAT SlEChTS EEn ElEMEnT in hET AlgEMEnE 
BEhAndElingSPRogRAMMA dAT WoRdT uiTgEVoERd dooR EEn MEdiSCh dESKundigE. ER iS gEEn gARAnTiE dAT lETSEl ZAl WoRdEn 
VooRKoMEn dooR hET gEBRuiK VAn diT PRoduCT.

CAVE: dE FEdERAlE WETgEVing VAn dE VEREnigdE STATEn STAAT dE VERKooP VAn diT inSTRuMEnT AllEEn ToE dooR oF oP 
VooRSChRiFT VAn EEn BEVoEgd gEZondhEidSdESKundigE.
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PREd PouŽiTÍM TohTo ZARiAdEniA Si PoZoRnE PREČÍTAjTE VŠETKy 
nASlEdujÚCE PoKyny. SPRÁVnE PouŽiTiE jE MiMoRiAdnE dÔlEŽiTÉ 
PRE RiAdnE FungoVAniE ZARiAdEniA. 

ZAMÝŠĽAnÉ PouŽiTiE A indiKÁCiE: Zabezpečuje pevnú reguláciu alebo 
reguláciu v určitom rozsahu pohybu pri liečbe po operácii alebo po zranení 
lakťa, stabilizovaných zlomenín, pri náprave bicepsu a pri stredne ťažkých až 
ťažkých poraneniach mäkkého tkaniva.

KonTRAindiKÁCiE: V súvislosti s týmto výrobkom sa neuvádzajú žiadne 
kontraindikácie.
  
VARoVAniA A BEZPEČnoSTnÉ oPATREniA:  Ak pri použití tohto výrobku 
pociťujete akúkoľvek bolesť, opuchy, zmeny citlivosti či nezvyčajné reakcie, 
ihneď to oznámte svojmu lekárovi. 

inFoRMÁCiE TÝKAjÚCE SA PouŽÍVAniA: 
1. uvoľnite kĺbové spojenie. Ortéza X-Act Rom Elbow je zabalená v 

zablokovanej polohe. Keď chcete ortézu odblokovať, musíte posunúť 
červené tlačidlo na rýchle zablokovanie smerom od stredu kĺbového 
spojenia. 

2. nastavte polohu ortézy. Umiestnite stredový bod kĺbového spojenia nad 
bočný epikondylus (na vonkajšej strane lakťa). Poznámka: Pri prikladaní 
ortézy dbajte na to, aby bolo červené tlačidlo na rýchle zablokovanie pod 
lakťom.

3. Teleskopicky nastavte dĺžku ramena. Zachovajte vyrovnanie kĺbového 
spojenia s epikondylom (stredový bod lakťa) a vyrovnajte polohu  
všetkých manžiet. Stlačte posúvacie tlačidlo a umiestnite obe manžety na  
predlaktí a potom manžety na bicepsoch do požadovanej polohy.  
Poznámka: Skontrolujte, či je proximálna manžeta na bicepse roztiahnutá 
do najpohodlnejšej polohy, pričom nezasahuje do axily (pazuchovej jamky), 
a či sa distálna manžeta na predlaktí nachádza nad bodcovitým výbežkom 
(hrboľ nad bočnou stranou zápästia). NEPOKÚŠAJTE SA odstrániť posuvné 
časti z lišty kĺbového spojenia. 

4a. nasaďte ortézu. Uvoľnite štyri rýchloupínacie pracky na posuvných 
častiach tak, že otočíte uvoľňovací koniec nahor, kým sa spona nevysunie z 
posuvnej časti. Vložte ruku do ortézy. 

4b. Začnite manžetami, ktoré sú najbližšie k lakťu a vytvarujte ich okolo 
predlaktia a bicepsu. 

5. upevnite popruhy. Začnite na zápästí, nasuňte jednotlivé rýchloupínacie 
pracky na posuvnú lištu tak, aby bolo počuť cvaknutie. Zaistite popruhy tak, 
aby ortéza priliehala k ruke.  
Podľa potreby popruhy skráťte. Odstráňte ozubenú západku popruhu, 
popruh skráťte a vráťte západku na miesto. PoZnÁMKA: Ortéza je 
vybavená podložkami bicepsového popruhu, ktoré bránia pohybu a 
zvyšujú pohodlie.

6. Prispôsobte rozsah pohybu kĺbového spojenia. Ortéza X-Act Elbow 
umožňuje úplný rozsah pohybu v krokoch po 10 stupňoch v rozsahu - 

10 až 120 stupňov ohybu. Ak chcete nastavenie upraviť, stlačte tlačidlá 
Flexion (Ohyb) a Extension (Predĺženie) a posuňte spojenie v stanovenom 
rozsahu pohybu. 

7. Rýchle zablokovanie. Aby ste zabránili pohybu, posuňte červené tlačidlo 
na rýchle zablokovanie do uzamknutej polohy. Ortéza X-Act Elbow môže 
byť zablokovaná v polohe 0, 15, 30, 45, 60, 75 alebo 90 stupňov ohybu. 

8. Prispôsobte ortézu pacientovi. Pri každej ortéze je podľa potreby možné 
použiť istiace šnúrky. Prevlečte šnúrku cez otvor v oboch tlačidlách (na 
predĺženie aj ohyb), aby sa udržalo predpísané nastavenie pohybu.

9. odstránenie a opakované použitie ortézy X-Act Rom. Opatrne uvoľnite 
popruhy na jednotlivých manžetách a odpojte spony na posuvných častiach 
tak, že sponu otočíte nahor, kým sa nevysunie z posuvnej časti. Uvoľnite 
manžety. Ortézu znova založte jednou rukou. Vyrovnajte kĺbové spojenie na 
lakti. Vytvarujte manžety okolo ramena tak, aby priliehali. Zacvaknite pracky 
do posuvných častí. Utiahnite popruhy tak, aby ortéza priliehala k ruke.

PRiloŽTE PlECoVÝ ZÁVES:
10. Uvoľnite oba popruhy na plecovom závese. Prevlečte plecový popruh cez 

hlavu tak, aby sa usadil na oboch pleciach ako golier. 

11. Prevlečte zdravé rameno cez plecový záves tak, aby jeden popruh bol 
prekrížený na chrbte. Plecový popruh by mal byť preložený cez plece 
zraneného ramena. 

12. Pripojte plecový záves k ortéze tak, že prevlečiete zápästný popruh cez 
pracku plecového závesu. Popruh obmotajte okolo zápästnej ortézy a 
zaistite ho.

13. Posuňte kontaktné uzatváracie koncovky popruhu na plecovom závese, aby 
sa rameno zdvihlo do pohodlnej polohy. Popruh sa môže podľa potreby 
zastrihnúť. Podľa potreby umiestnite plecovú podložku do oblasti krku.

odstránenie závesu – Na rýchle odstránenie a opätovné nasadenie použite 
rýchlouvoľňovacie pracky.

nÁVod nA ČiSTEniE:
Výstelky manžiet a popruhy ortézy perte ručne v studenej vode s prídavkom 
slabého čistiaceho prostriedku. Dôkladne opláchnite. Nechajte USCHNÚŤ len 
NA VZDUCHU, nepoužívajte pri sušení teplo. Odporúča sa pravidelné čistenie 
ortézy. 

ZÁRuKA: Spoločnosť DJO, LLC vykoná opravu alebo výmenu celého výrobku 
alebo jeho časti a príslušenstva z dôvodu chyby materiálu alebo spracovania v 
lehote šiestich mesiacov od dátumu predaja.

uRČEnÉ PRE jEdnÉho PACiEnTA.
lEn nA lEKÁRSKy PREdPiS

SloVAK

SloVEnČinA

PoZnÁMKA: Aj KEĎ BolA VEnoVAnÁ VŠETKA SnAhA nA ÚRoVni TEChniKy dnEŠnEj doBy PRE ZÍSKAniE MAXiMÁlnEj KoMPATiBiliTy 
FunKCiE, Sily, TRVAnliVoSTi A PohodliA, ToTo ZARiAdEniE jE lEn jEdnÝM ElEMEnToM V CEloM liEČEBnoM PRogRAME 
PREVÁdZAnoM ZdRAVoTnÍCKyM PRoFESionÁloM. nEEXiSTujE PRETo ZÁRuKA, ŽE BudE PRi PouŽiTÍ TohTo PRoduKTu ZABRÁnEnÉ 
PoRAnEniu.

PoZoR: FEdERÁlnE ZÁKony uSA oBMEdZujÚ PREdAj TohTo ZARiAdEniA nA liCEnCoVAnÉho ZdRAVoTnÍKA AlEBo nA jEho PREdPiS.
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FØR SKinnEn AnVEndES, SKAl FØlgEndE AnViSningER læSES 
oMhyggEligT i dERES hElhEd. dET ER VigTigT, AT SKinnEn SæTTES 
RigTigT PÅ AF hEnSyn Til KoRREKT FunKTion. 

BEREgnET AnVEndElSE/indiKATionER: Til fiksering eller begrænsning af 
bevægelighed i albuen efter ulykke eller operation; stabilisering af frakturer, 
genoprettelse af biceps og milde til alvorlige skader på blødt væv.

KonTRAindiKATionER: Ingen
  
AdVARSlER og FoRholdSREglER: Hvis der opstår smerter, hævelser, 
følelsesmæssige forandringer eller andre usædvanlige reaktioner, mens 
produktet anvendes, skal lægen straks kontaktes. 

AnVEndElSESVEjlEdning: 
1. lås hængslet op. X-Act Rom Elbow er pakket i låst position. Skub den røde 

Quick Lock-knap væk fra hængslets centrum for at låse hængslet op. 

2. Placering af skinnen. Placér hængslets midtpunkt over lateral epikondyl 
(albuens yderside) Bemærk: Den røde Quick Lock-knap skal være under 
albuen, når skinnen tages på.

3. Teleskopisk tilpasning til armlængde. Justér placeringen af alle fire 
manchetter, mens hængslet er ud for epikondyl (midtpunkt på albuen). 
Tryk på skyderknappen, og flyt begge underarmsmanchetter og derefter 
begge overarmsmanchetter til den ønskede placering. Bemærk: Sørg for, 
at den øverste overarmsmanchet er trukket ud til den mest behagelige 
placering, og at den ikke generer i aksil (armhulen), og at den nederste 
underarmsmanchet er placeret over underarmsknoglens fremspring på 
den laterale side af håndleddet. FORSØG IKKE at afmontere skyderne fra 
hængseltappen. 

4a. Sæt skinnen på. Løsn de fire Quick-Clip-spænder på skyderne ved at dreje 
udløserenden opad, indtil spændet bliver skubbet af fra skyderen. Anbring 
armen i skinnen. 

4b. Start med manchetterne tættest på albuen, og læg manchetterne omkring 
underarm og overarm. 

5. Fastgør remmene. Start ved håndleddet med at klikke alle Quick-Clip-
spænderne på skydeskinnen. Der skal kunne høres et klik. Spænd 
remmene, så de sidder tæt til.  
Afkort om nødvendigt remmene. Afmonter remspændet, afkort remmen, 
montér spændet. BEMæRK: Puderne i overarmsremmene har indbygget 
bøjle for komfort og fastholdelse.

6. område for hængslets bevægelsesindstilling. X-Act Elbow-skinnen giver 
mulighed for hele bevægelsesområdet i trin på 10 grader fra -10 til 120 
graders bøjning. Justér indstillingen ved at trykke på knapperne Fleksion 
og Ekstension og flytte til det foreskrevne bevægelsesområde (ROM). 

7. Quick-lock. Skub den røde Quick-Lock-knap til låst position, hvis du vil 
forhindre enhver bevægelse. X-Act Elbow-skinnen kan låses i en vinkel på  
0, 15, 30, 45, 60, 75 eller 90 grader. 

8. Patienttilpasning. Hvis det ønskes, følger der strips med hver skinne. 
Træk en strip gennem hullet i både ekstensions- og fleks-knappen for at 
bibeholde en forskrevet indstilling af bevægelsesområde.

9. Sådan tages X-Act Rom Elbow-skinnen af og på igen. Løsn remmene 
på manchetterne en smule, og åbn spænderne på skyderne ved at dreje 
spændet opad, indtil det bliver skubbet af skyderen. Åbn manchetterne. 
Skinnen kan let tages på igen med én hånd. Anbring hængslet ud for 
albuen. Læg manchetterne omkring armen, så de siddet tæt til. Klips 
spænderne på skyderne. Spænd remmene, så skinnen sidder korrekt.

AnVEndElSE AF SKuldERSlyngE:
10. Løsn begge remme på skulderslyngen og tag skulderslyngen over hovedet, 

så remmene ligger på begge skuldre som en krave. 

11. Stik den raske arm gennem skulderslyngen, og sørg for, at én rem ligger 
hen over ryggen. Skulderremmen skal ligge over skulderen med den 
skadede arm. 

12. Fastgør skulderslyngen ved at trække håndledsremmen gennem spændet 
på skulderslyngen. Før remmen rundt om håndledsmanchetten og sæt den 
fast.

13. Træk i lukkeremmenes ender på skulderslyngen for at løfte armen til en 
bekvem stilling. Remmen kan afkortes efter behov. Anbring skulderpude 
ved halsen efter behov for komfort.

Sådan tages slyngen af - Brug snapspænderne, når du skal have slyngen af 
og på igen.

REngØRingSAnViSningER
Afmontér og håndvask de formede manchetforinger og remmene i koldt vand 
med et mildt vaskemiddel. Skylles grundigt. Må kun LUFTTØRRE, brug ikke 
varmetørring. Det anbefales at rengøre skinnen jævnligt. 

gARAnTi: DJO, LLC reparerer eller udskifter alle dele af anordningen og 
dets tilbehør ved fejl i materialer eller forarbejdning i op til seks måneder fra 
salgsdatoen.

Til BRug PÅ En EnKElT PATiEnT.
Kun RX

dAniSh

dAnSK

BEMæRK: SElV oM dER ER AnVEndT dE nyESTE TEKniKKER MEd hEnBliK PÅ AT oPnÅ MAKSiMAl FunKTion, STyRKE, holdBARhEd og 
KoMFoRT, udgØR dEnnE AnoRdning dog Kun En dEl AF dET gEnEREllE BEhAndlingSPRogRAM, dER udFØRES AF En lægE. dER ER 
ingEn gARAnTi FoR, AT SKAdER KAn undgÅS VEd AnVEndElSE AF dETTE PRoduKT.

FoRSigTig: iFØlgE AMERiKAnSK loV MÅ AnoRdningEn Kun SælgES AF En AuToRiSERET lægE EllER PÅ dEnnES AnViSning.
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innAn du AnVÄndER PRoduKTEn, lÄS nEdAnSTÅEndE 
inSTRuKTionER i dESS hElhET oCh in i MinSTA dETAlj. RÄTT 
APPliCERing ÄR AV yTTERSTA ViKT FÖR KoRREKT FunKTion. 

AVSEdd AnVÄndning/indiKATionER: Ger fast kontroll eller 
kontroll med rörelseområde efter skada eller efter operation på 
armbågen; stabila frakturer; bicepsreparation; och lindriga till betydande 
mjukvävnadsskador.

KonTRAindiKATionER: Inga
  
VARningAR oCh FÖRSiKTighETSÅTgÄRdER: Om du känner smärta, 
svullnad, känselförändringar eller ovanliga reaktioner när du använder 
denna produkt ska du omedelbart kontakta läkare. 

inFoRMATion oM AnVÄndning: 
1. lås upp gångjärnet. X-Act Rom Elbow förpackas i låst läge. Lås 

up stödet genom att skjuta den röda snabblåsknappen bort från 
gångjärnets mittpunkt. 

2. Placera stödet. Placera gångjärnets mittpunkt över lateral epikondyl 
(utsidan av armbågen) Obs! Den röda snabblåsknappen bör vara 
under armbågen när stödet sätts på.

3. Fjärrpassa armlängder. Medan gångjärnet är inriktat med 
epikondylen (armbågens mittpunkt), justera alla fyra manschetterna. 
Tryck ned glidknappen och placera båda underarmsmanschetterna och 
sedan båda bicepsmanschetterna på önskad plats. obs! Kontrollera 
att den proximala bicepsmanschetten når den bekvämaste positionen 
utan att beröra axilla (armhålan) och distala underarmsmanschetten är 
positionerad över processus styloideus (knölen på handledens sida). 
Försök INTE att ta bort glidknapparna från gångjärnsstången. 

4a. Sätt på stödet. Lossa på de fyra snabbspännena på glidknappar 
genom att vrida lossningsänden uppåt tills klämman skjuts ut från 
glidknappen. Placera armen i stödet. 

4b. Med början med manschetterna närmast armbågen, forma 
manschetterna runt underarmen och biceps. 

5. Fäst remmarna. Med början vid handleden, snäppa fast respektive 
snabbspänne på glidknappsstången och kontrollera att du hör ett 
”klick”. Dra åt remmarna så att de sitter ordentligt.  
Korta av remmarna vid behov. Ta bort klämspännet; korta av remmen; 
sätt tillbaka klämspännet. oBS! Remdynor för biceps förpackas med 
stöd för bekvämlighet och för att förhindra flyttning.

6. gångjärnsinställning med rörelseområde. X-Act Elbow-stödet tillåter 
fullständig rörelse i steg på 10 grader från -10 till 120 graders böjning. 
Justera inställningarna genom att trycka ned knapparna för böjning 
och sträckning och flytta till ett föreskrivet rörelseområde. 

7. Snabblås. För att blockera ett rörelseområde, skjut snabblåsknappen 
till låst läge. X-Act Elbow-stödet kan låsas i 0, 15, 30, 45, 60, 75 eller 90 
graders böjning. 

8. Patientefterlevnad. Om så önskas inkluderas låsremsor med 
varje stöd. Trä en remsa genom hålet i både förlängnings- och 
böjningsknapparna för att behålla föreskrivna inställningar för 
rörelseområde.

9. Borttagning och omapplicering av X-Act Rom Elbow-stödet. Lossa 
något på remmarna på respektive manschett och lossa på klämman på 
glidknapparna genom att vrida klämman uppåt tills den skjuts ut från 
glidknappen. Lossa på manschetterna. Applicera enkelt om stödet med 
en hand. Rikta in gångjärnet vid armbågen. Forma manschetterna runt 
armen så att de sitter ordentligt. Snäpp spännena på glidknapparna. 
Dra åt remmarna så att de sitter ordentligt.

APPliCERA AXElBAnd:
10. Lossa på båda remmarna på axelbandet. Lägg axelremmen över 

huvudet så att remmen sitter på båda axlarna, som en krage. 

11. För in den oskadda armen genom axelbandet och se till att en rem 
ligger över ryggen. Axelremmen ska ligga över axeln på den skadade 
armen. 

12. Fäst axelbandet på stödet genom att föra handledsremmen genom 
spännet på axelbandet. Linda remmen runt handledsmanschetten och 
fäst den.

13. Flytta på kontaktfästningsändarna på remmarna på axelbandet för att 
höja armen till ett bekvämt läge. Bandet kan kortas av efter behov. 
Placera axeldynan i nackområdet efter behov.

Ta bort bandet - Använd snabbkopplingsspännena för att enkelt ta bort 
och applicera om produkten

REngÖRing:
Ta bort och tvätta för hand de förformade manschettfodren och 
stödremmarna i kallt vatten med svag tvållösning. Skölj noga. Får 
endast LUFTTORKAS. Värmetorka ej. Regelbunden rengöring av stödet 
rekommenderas. 

gARAnTi: DJO, LLC reparerar eller byter ut hela eller delar av produkten 
och dess tillbehör vid brister i material eller utförande under en period om 
sex månader från försäljningsdatumet.

EndAST FÖR AnVÄndning PÅ En PATiEnT.
RECEPTBElAgd

SWEdiSh

SVEnSKA

oBS! EMEdAn dET yTTERSTA hAR gjoRTS VAd gÄllER SEnASTE TEKnologi FÖR ATT ERhÅllA MAXiMAl FunKTionSKoMPATiBiliTET, 
STyRKA, hÅllBARhET oCh KoMFoRT, uTgÖR dEnnA AnoRdning EndAST En BESTÅndSdEl i dET ToTAlA BEhAndlingSPRogRAMMET 
SoM uTFÄRdAS AV lÄKAREn. dET FinnS ingEn gARAnTi FÖR ATT SKAdoR FÖRhindRAS gEnoM AnVÄndning AV dEnnA PRoduKT.

VARning! EnligT FEdERAl lAg (uSA) FÅR dEnnA AnoRdning EndAST SÄljAS AV EllER PÅ oRdinATion AV lEgiTiMERAd lÄKARE.
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luE huolElliSESTi EnnEn TuoTTEEn KÄyTTÖÄ KAiKKi 
SEuRAAVAT ohjEET. TuoTTEEn oiKEA PuKEMinEn on 
RATKAiSEVAA SEn KunnolliSEllE ToiMinnAllE. 

KÄyTTÖTARKoiTuS/indiKAATioT: Tarjoaa joko kiinteän 
tuen tai liikealueen hallintavaihtoehtoja kyynärpäävamman tai 
-leikkauksen jälkeen, murtumien vakauttamiseen, hauislihaksen 
korjauksiin sekä lievästä vakaviin pehmeäkudosvammoihin. 

VASTA-AihEET: Ei mitään

VARoiTuKSET jA VARoToiMET: Jos koet tätä tuotetta 
käyttäessäsi kipua, turvotusta, tunnon muutoksia tai epätavallisia 
reaktioita, pyydä välittömästi neuvoa terveydenhuollon 
ammattilaiselta. 

PuKEMiSohjEET: 
1. Avaa saranan lukitus. X-Act Rom -kyynärpäätuki on pakattu lukittuun 

asentoon. Avataksesi tuen lukituksen, liu’uta punaista pikalukituspai-
niketta poispäin saranan keskuksesta. 

2. Asettele tuki paikoilleen. Aseta saranan keskikohta lateraalisen 
sivunastan päälle (kyynärpään ulkopuolelle) Huomaa: Punaisen 
pikalukituspainikkeen tulisi olla kyynärpään alapuolella tukea 
asetettaessa.

3. Säädä varsien pituus. Kun sarana on linjassa sivunastan (kyynärpään 
keskikohta) kanssa, säädä kaikkien neljän rannekkeen sijainti. 
Paina liukupainiketta ja asettele molemmat käsivarren rannekkeet 
ja sitten molemmat hauiksen rannekkeet haluttuun kohtaan. 
huomaa: Varmista, että hauislihaksen proksimaalinen ranneke 
ulottuu miellyttävimpään asentoon, mutta ei kosketa kainaloa ja 
että kyynärvarren distaalisin ranneke asettuu herneluun (kohouma 
ranteen lateraalisella puolella) yläpuolelle. ÄLÄ yritä poistaa liu’uttimia 
saranapalkista. 

4a. Kiinnitä tuki. Aukaise liu’uttimien neljä pikakiinnityssolkea 
kääntämällä kiinnityksen vapauttavaa päätä ylöspäin, kunnes solki 
vapautuu liu’uttimesta. Aseta käsivarsi tukeen.  

4b. Aloittaen kyynärpäätä lähinnä olevasta rannekkeesta, muodosta 
rannekkeita kyynärvarren ja hauislihaksen ympärille. 

5. Kiinnitä hihnat. Aloittaen ranteesta, napsauta jokainen 
pikakiinnityssolki liukupalkkiin niin, että kiinnityksestä kuuluu selvä 
”napsahdusääni”. Kiristä hihnoja napakkaa kiinnitystä varten.  
Lyhennä hihnoja tarpeen mukaan. Irrota hihnan pidike, lyhennä hihna 
ja aseta pidike takaisin paikoilleen. huoMAuTuS: Hauislihaksen 
hihnojen tyynyt edistävät mukavuutta ja estävät siirtymistä.

6. liikealuesaranan asetukset. X-Act -kyynärpäätuki mahdollistaa 
täydellisen liikealueen 10 asteen lisäyksin -10 taivutusasteesta 
120 taivutusasteeseen. Säädä asetuksia painamalla taivutus- ja 
ojennuspainikkeita ja siirrä tukea määrättyyn liikealueeseen. 

7. Pikalukitus. Liikkeen estämistä varten liu’uta punainen 
pikalukituspainike lukitusasentoon. X-Act -kyynärpäätuki voidaan lukita 
0, 15, 30, 45, 60, 75 tai 90 taivutusasteeseen. 

8. Potilaan hoitomyöntyvyys. Tarvittaessa nippusiteet toimitetaan 
jokaisen tuen mukana. Pujota side sekä taivutus- että 
ojennuspainikkeiden reikien läpi säilyttääksesi määrätyt liikealueen 
asetukset.

9. X-Act Rom -kyynärpäätuen poistaminen ja uudelleen 
kiinnittäminen. Löysytä hieman jokaisen rannekkeen hihnoja ja irroita 
liu’uttimen soljet kääntämällä solkia ylöspäin, kunnes solki irtoaa 
liu’uttimesta. Löysää rannekkeita. Kiinnitä tuki helposti uudelleen 
yhdellä kädellä. Kohdista sarana kyynärpään kanssa. Muodosta 
rannekkeita käsivarren ympärille napakkaa kiinnitystä varten. Napsauta 
soljet liu’uttimiin. Kiristä hihnat kunnolla sopiviksi.

olKAPÄÄn KAnnATuShihnAn ASETTAMinEn:
10. Löysää kannatushihnan molemmat hihnat, aseta olkahihna pään yli 

niin, että hihna on molemmilla olkapäillä kaulahihnan tapaan. 

11. Vie terve käsivarsi olkahihnan läpi varmistaen, että yksi hihna menee 
selän poikki. Olkahihnan tulisi olla vammautuneen käsivarren 
olkapäällä. 

12. Kiinnitä olkahihna tukeen syöttämällä rannehihna olkahihnan soljen 
läpi. Kääri hihna rannekalvosimen ympäri ja kiinnitä.

13. Siirrä tarrapintaisia olkahihnan hihnojen päitä nostaaksesi käsivarren 
miellyttävään asentoon. Hihnoja voidaan lyhentää tarpeen mukaan. 
Aseta tarvittaessa olkatyyny niskan alueelle mukavuutta lisäämään.

olkahihnan poistaminen - Käytä pikavapautussolkia tuotteen 
helppoa poistoa ja uudelleen asettamista varten

PuhdiSTuSohjEET:
Poista ja pese esimuotoillut rannekkeiden sisävuori ja tuen 
hihnat käsin kylmässä vedessä miedolla pesuaineella. Huuhtele 
perusteellisesti. RIPUSTA KUIVUMAAN, älä käytä lämpökuivausta. 
Tuen säännöllinen puhdistaminen on suositeltavaa. 

TAKuu: DJO, LLC korjaa tai vaihtaa materiaali- tai valmistusvikaiset 
tuotteet tai tuotteiden osat sekä lisävarusteet puolen vuoden 
kuluessa myyntipäivästä.

VAin yhdEn PoTilAAn KÄyTTÖÖn.
VAin RX

FinniSh

SuoMi

huoMAuTuS: TÄMÄ lAiTE on VAlMiSTETTu ViiMEiSTEn MEnETElMiEn MuKAAn MAhdolliSiMMAn ToiMiVAKSi, KESTÄVÄKSi jA 
MuKAVAKSi KÄyTTÄÄ. SE on KuiTEnKin VAin yKSi oSA lÄÄKinnÄlliSEn AMMATTihEnKilÖn AnTAMASTA hoiTo-ohjElMASTA. MiTÄÄn 
TAKuiTA Ei olE SiiTÄ, ETTÄ TÄTÄ TuoTETTA KÄyTETTÄESSÄ VÄlTyTTÄiSiin VAMMoilTA.

huoMAuTuS: yhdySVAlTAin liiTToVAlTion lAin MuKAAn TÄMÄn lAiTTEEn SAA MyydÄ AinoASTAAn lÄÄKÄRi TAi lÄÄKÄRin 
MÄÄRÄyKSESTÄ.
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PŘEd PouŽiTÍM TÉTo PoMŮCKy Si PRoSÍM PEČliVĚ PŘEČTĚTE 
VEŠKERÉ nÁSlEdujÍCÍ inSTRuKCE. SPRÁVnÁ APliKACE jE 
nEZByTnÁ PRo SPRÁVnou FunKCi VÝRoBKu. 

PouŽiTÍ A indiKACE: Zajišťuje pevnou regulaci nebo regulaci  
v určitém rozsahu pohybu při léčbě po operaci nebo po zranění lokte, 
stabilizovaných zlomenin, při reparaci bicepsu a při středně těžkých až 
těžkých poraněních měkké tkáně.

KonTRAindiKACE: Žádné kontraindikace.
  
VARoVÁnÍ A BEZPEČnoSTnÍ oPATŘEnÍ: Pokud při použití tohoto 
výrobku pociťujete jakoukoliv bolest, otok, změny citlivosti nebo 
neobvyklé reakce, ihned to oznamte svému lékaři. 

inFoRMACE o PouŽiTÍ: 
1. uvolněte kloubové spojení. Ortéza X-Act Rom Elbow je zabalena 

v zablokované poloze. Pokud chcete ortézu odblokovat, musíte 
posunout červené tlačítko na rychlé zablokování směrem od středu 
kloubového spojení. 

2. nastavte polohu ortézy. Umístěte středový bod kloubového  
spojení nad laterální epikondyl (na vnější straně lokte).  
Poznámka: Při přikládání ortézy dbejte na to, aby bylo červené  
tlačítko na rychlé zablokování pod loktem.

3. Teleskopicky nastavte délku ramene. Zachovejte vyrovnání 
kloubového spojení s epikondylem (středový bod lokte) a vyrovnejte 
polohu všech manžet. Stiskněte posouvací tlačítko a umístěte obě 
manžety na předloktí a poté manžety na bicepsech do požadované 
polohy. Poznámka: Zkontrolujte, zda je proximální manžeta na bicepsu 
roztažená do nejpohodlnější polohy, přičemž nezasahuje do axily 
(podpažní jamky), a zda se distální manžeta na předloktí nachází nad 
processus styloideus (hrbol na vnější straně zápěstí). NESNAŽTE SE 
odstranit posuvné části z lišty kloubového spojení. 

4a. nasaďte ortézu. Uvolněte čtyři rychloupínací přezky na posuvných 
částech tak, že otočíte uvolňovací konec nahoru, dokud se spona 
nevysune z posuvné části. Vložte paži do ortézy. 

4b. Začněte manžetami, které jsou nejblíže k lokti, a vytvarujte je kolem 
předloktí a bicepsu. 

5. upevněte popruhy: Začněte na zápěstí, nasuňte jednotlivé 
rychloupínací přezky na posuvnou lištu tak, aby bylo slyšet cvaknutí. 
Zajistěte popruhy tak, aby ortéza přiléhala ke končetině.  
Podle potřeby popruhy zkraťte. Odstraňte ozubenou západku popruhu, 
popruh zkraťte a vraťte západku na místo. PoZnÁMKA: Ortéza je 
vybavena podložkami bicepsového popruhu, které brání pohybu a 
zvyšují pohodlí.

6. Přizpůsobte rozsah pohybu kloubového spojení. Ortéza X-Act 
Elbow umožňuje úplný rozsah pohybu v krocích po 10 stupních  
v rozsahu -10 až 120 stupňů ohybu. Pokud chcete nastavení upravit, 

stiskněte tlačítka Flexion Ohnutí a Extension (Natažení) a posuňte 
spojení ve stanoveném rozsahu pohybu. 

7. Rychlé zablokování. Abyste zabránili pohybu, posuňte červené 
tlačítko na rychlé zablokování do uzamčené polohy. Ortéza X-Act 
Elbow může být zablokována v poloze 0, 15, 30, 45, 60, 75 nebo 90 
stupňů ohybu. 

8. Přizpůsobte ortézu pacientovi. S každou ortézou je podle potřeby 
možné použít pojistné šňůrky. Provlečte šňůrku přes otvor v obou 
tlačítkách (pro natažení i ohnutí), aby byl zachován předepsaný rozsah 
pohybu.

9. odstranění a opakované použití ortézy X-Act Rom Opatrně uvolněte 
popruhy na jednotlivých manžetách a odpojte spony na posuvných 
částech tak, že sponu otočíte nahoru, dokud se nevysune z posuvné 
části. Uvolněte manžety. Ortézu znovu založte jednou rukou. Vyrovnejte 
kloubové spojení na lokti. Vytvarujte manžety kolem ramene tak, aby 
přiléhaly. Zacvakněte přezky do posuvných částí. Utáhněte popruhy 
tak, aby ortéza přiléhala ke končetině.

PŘiloŽTE ZÁVĚS PAŽE:
10. Uvolněte oba popruhy na závěsu paže. Převlečte popruh paže přes 

hlavu tak, aby se usadil na obou pažích jako límec. 

11. Provlečte zdravé rameno přes závěs paže tak, aby jeden popruh byl 
překřížen na zádech. Popruh paže by měl být přeložen přes paži 
zraněného ramene. 

12. Připojte závěs paže k ortéze tak, že převlečete popruh zápěstí přes 
přezku závěsu paže. Omotejte pásek okolo zápěstní manžety a zajistěte.

13. Posuňte kontaktní uzavírací koncovky popruhu na závěsu paže, 
aby se rameno zvedlo do pohodlné polohy. Popruh lze dle potřeby 
zastřihnout. Podle potřeby umístěte podložku paže do oblasti krku.

odstranění závěsu – Na rychlé odstranění a opětovné nasazení použijte 
rychlouvolňovací přezky.

PoKyny K ČiŠTĚnÍ:
Výstelky manžet a popruhy ortézy perte ručně ve studené vodě s přídavkem 
slabého čisticího prostředku. Pečlivě opláchněte. Nechejte USCHNOUT jen NA 
VZDUCHU, nepoužívejte teplo. Doporučuje se pravidelné čištění ortézy. 

ZÁRuKA: Společnost DJO, LLC, provede opravu nebo výměnu celého 
výrobku nebo jeho části a příslušenství z důvodu chyby materiálu nebo 
zpracování ve lhůtě šesti měsíců od data prodeje.

uRČEno PRo jEdnoho PACiEnTA.
PouZE nA lÉKAŘSKÝ PŘEdPiS

CZECh

ČEŠTinA

oZnÁMEnÍ: i KdyŽ BylA VĚnoVÁnA VEŠKERÁ SnAhA nA ÚRoVni TEChniKy dnEŠnÍ doBy PRo ZÍSKÁnÍ MAXiMÁlnÍ KoMPATiBiliTy 
FunKCE, SÍly, TRVAnliVoSTi A PohodlÍ , ToTo ZAŘÍZEnÍ jE PouZE jEdniM ElEMEnTEM V CElÉM lÉČEBnÉM PRogRAMu PRoVÁdĚnÉM 
ZdRAVoTniCKÝM PRoFESionÁlEM. nEEXiSTujE PRoTo ZÁRuKA, ŽE BudE PŘi PouŽiTÍ TohoTo PRoduKTu ZABRÁnĚno PoRAnĚnÍ.

PoZoR: FEdERÁlnÍ ZÁKony uSA oMEZujÍ PRodEj TohoTo ZAŘÍZEnÍ nA liCEnCoVAnÉho ZdRAVoTnÍKA nEBo nA jEho PŘEdPiS.
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AnTES dA uTiliZAÇÃo do diSPoSiTiVo, lEiA AS inSTRuÇÕES QuE SE 
SEguEM CuidAdoSAMEnTE E nA ÍnTEgRA. A APliCAÇÃo CoRRECTA É 
ViTAl Ao FunCionAMEnTo AdEQuAdo do diSPoSiTiVo. 

uTiliZAÇÃo PREViSTA/indiCAÇÕES: Proporciona o controlo fixo ou de 
amplitude de movimentos pós-lesão ou procedimento pós-operatório ao 
cotovelo; fracturas estáveis; reparação do bíceps; e lesões médias a graves dos 
tecidos moles.

ConTRA-indiCAÇÕES: nenhumas.
  
AdVERTÊnCiAS E PRECAuÇÕES: se sentir dor, inchaço, mudanças de 
sensibilidade ou qualquer reacção anormal enquanto usar este produto, 
consulte imediatamente o seu médico. 

inFoRMAÇÕES SoBRE A ColoCAÇÃo: 
1. Abrir a dobradiça. O Cotovelo X-Act Rom é embalado numa posição 

fechada. Parar abrir a ortótese, deslize o botão de Bloqueio Rápido 
Vermelho afastando-o do centro da dobradiça. 

2. Posicionar a ortótese. Coloque o ponto central da dobradiça sobre o 
epicôndilo lateral (parte externa do cotovelo). Nota: O Botão de Bloqueio 
Rápido Vermelho deve estar abaixo do cotovelo quando a ortótese é 
colocada.

3. Ajustar o dispositivo aos Comprimentos do Braço. Enquanto a 
dobradiça é alinhada com o epicôndilo (ponto médio do cotovelo), ajuste 
a posição dos quatro manguitos. Pressione o botão do cursor e posicione 
ambos os manguitos do antebraço, depois ambos os manguitos do bíceps 
na posição desejada. nota: certifique-se de que o manguito do bíceps 
proximal se prolonga até à posição mais confortável, mas não afecta a 
Auxila (axila) e o manguito do Antebraço distal fica posicionado sobre o 
processo estilóide (saliência na parte lateral do pulso). NÃO tente remover 
os Cursores da barra da dobradiça. 

4a. Colocar a ortótese. Desaperte as quatro fivelas de Clipe Rápido nos 
cursores, rodando a extremidade de desbloqueio no sentido ascendente 
até o clipe ser ejectado do cursor. Coloque o braço na ortótese. 

4b Começando pelos manguitos mais perto do cotovelo, envolva-os em torno 
do antebraço e do bíceps. 

5. Fixar as Correias. Começando pelo pulso, carregue em cada uma das 
fivelas de Clipe Rápido na barra do cursor, certificando-se de que atinge  
um “clique audível”. Aperte as correias para um ajuste confortável.  
Se necessário, corte as correias. Retire a presilha da correia de crocodilo; 
corte a correia; volte a colocar a presilha da correia. noTA: as almofadas 
das Correias dos Bíceps são embaladas com a ortótese para maior conforto 
e evitar a migração.

6. definição da Amplitude de Movimento da dobradiça. A ortótese de 
Cotovelo X-Act permite uma amplitude de movimento completa em 
incrementos de 10 graus, de -10 a 120 graus de flexão. Para ajustar as 
definições, pressione os botões Flexão e Extensão e mude para a amplitude 
de movimento prescrita (ROM). 

7. Bloqueio Rápido. Para evitar qualquer amplitude de movimento, deslize 
o botão de Bloqueio Rápido vermelho para a posição fechada. A ortótese 
de Cotovelo X-Act pode ser bloqueada a 0, 15, 30, 45, 60, 75 ou 90 graus de 
flexão. 

8. Cooperação do Paciente. Se necessário, são incluídos atilhos de fecho com 
cada ortótese. Ate um atilho através do orifício em ambos os botões de 
extensão e flexão para manter as definições da amplitude de movimento 
prescrita.

9. Remoção e Recolocação da ortótese de Cotovelo X-Act Rom. Solte 
ligeiramente as correias de cada manguito e desengate o clipe nos 
cursores, rodando-o no sentido ascendente até que este seja ejectado do 
cursor. Solte os manguitos. Recoloque facilmente a ortótese com uma mão. 
Alinhe a dobradiça no cotovelo. Dê forma aos manguitos à volta do braço 
para um encaixe confortável. Encaixe as fivelas nos cursores. Aperte as 
correias para um ajuste adequado.

ColoCAÇÃo do SuPoRTE do oMBRo:
10. Solte ambas as correias do suporte do ombro, coloque a correia de ombro 

pela cabeça de forma a que esta fique sobre ambos os ombros, como um 
colar. 

11. Passe o braço não lesionado através do suporte do ombro, certificando-se 
de que uma correia fica atravessada nas costas. A correia do ombro deve 
estar sobre o ombro do braço lesionado. 

12. Fixe a linga do ombro na ortótese passando a correia do pulso através da fivela 
da linga do ombro. Passe a correia à volta do manguito do pulso e aperte.

13. Desloque as extremidades da correia de fecho de contacto no suporte do 
ombro para elevar o braço para uma posição confortável. Se necessário, 
pode cortar a correia. Posicione a almofada do ombro na zona do pescoço, 
conforme necessário para maior conforto.

Para retirar o suporte - Use as fivelas de Libertação Rápida para uma remoção 
e recolocação fáceis do produto

inSTRuÇÕES dE liMPEZA:
Remova e lave as coberturas dos manguitos pré-formados e as correias 
da ortótese à mão, em água fria e com um detergente suave. Enxagúe 
abundantemente. Deixe apenas SECAR AO AR LIVRE; não seque 
mecanicamente. Recomenda-se a limpeza frequente da ortótese. 

gARAnTiA: a DJO, LLC reparará ou substituirá toda a unidade, ou parte 
da mesma, e os seus acessórios devido a defeitos de material ou de fabrico 
durante um período de seis meses a partir da data da venda.

PARA uTiliZAÇÃo nuM ÚniCo PACiEnTE.
VEndido APEnAS MEdiAnTE RECEiTA MÉdiCA

PoRTuguESE

PoRTuguÊS

AViSo: EMBoRA TEnhAM Sido FEiToS TodoS oS ESFoRÇoS EM TERMoS dE TÉCniCAS PARA SE oBTER uMA CoMPATiBilidAdE MÁXiMA 
dA FunÇÃo, FoRÇA, duRABilidAdE E ConFoRTo, ESTE diSPoSiTiVo É APEnAS uM ElEMEnTo no PRogRAMA dE TRATAMEnTo gERAl 
AdMiniSTRAdo PoR uM PRoFiSSionAl MÉdiCo. nÃo EXiSTE nEnhuMA gARAnTiA dE QuE nÃo oCoRRERÃo lESÕES ATRAVÉS dA 
uTiliZAÇÃo dESTE PRoduTo.

CuidAdo: A lEi FEdERAl (EuA) SÓ PERMiTE A VEndA dESTE diSPoSiTiVo PoR uM PRoFiSSionAl dE SAÚdE liCEnCiAdo ou SoB RECEiTA 
MÉdiCA.
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lES AllE AnViSningEnE nEdEnFoR nØyE FØR du TAR i BRuK 
dETTE PRoduKTET. RiKTig BRuK ER VESEnTlig FoR Å oPPnÅ 
RiKTig FunKSjon. 

TilTEnKT BRuK / indiKASjonER: Gir fast kontroll eller kontroll over 
et bevegelsesområde etter skade eller inngrep i albuen. Stabile frakturer, 
bicepsreparasjon og milde til alvorlige bløtvevsskader.

KonTRAindiKASjonER: Ingen
  
AdVARSlER og FoRholdSREglER: Hvis du får smerter, hevelser, 
fornemmelsesendringer eller andre uvanlige reaksjoner mens du bruker 
dette produktet, skal du straks ta kontakt med helsepersonell. 

BRuKSAnViSning: 
1. lås opp hengsel. X-Act Rom for albue er pakket i en låst posisjon. Du 

låser opp skinnen ved å skyve den røde Quick-Lock-knappen vekk fra 
midten av hengselen. 

2. Plasser skinnen. Plasser det midterste punktet på hengselen over 
lateral epikondyl (utenfor albuen) Merk: Den røde hurtiglåsknappen 
skal være under albuen når skinnen settes på.

3. Telefit-armlengder. Mens hengselen er på linje med epikondyl 
(albuens midtpunkt) justeres posisjonen til alle de fire mansjettene. 
Trykk ned skyveknappen, og plasser begge mansjettene for 
underarmen og deretter begge mansjettene for bicepsene til ønsket 
plassering. Merk: Sørg for at den proksimale bicepsmansjetten er 
strukket ut til den mest komfortable posisjonen, men ikke støter mot 
armhulen, og den distale mansjetten for underarmen er plassert over 
processus styloideus (klump på den laterale siden av håndleddet). IKKE 
forsøk å fjerne skyvekontaktene fra hengselstangen. 

4a. Fest skinnen. Løsne de fire Quick-Clip-spennene på skyveknappene 
ved å dreie utløserens ende oppover, helt til klipsen utløses fra 
glidekontakten. Plasser armen i skinnen. 

4b. Begynn med mansjettene nærmest albuen, og form mansjettene rundt 
underarmen og bicepsen. 

5. Fest stroppene. Begynn ved håndleddet, klikk hver av 
Quick-Clip-spennene på glidestangen, og sørg for at et det høres et 
klikk. Stram stroppene så de sitter godt.  
Klipp til stroppene etter behov. Fjern alligatorstropphempen, skjær til 
stroppen, erstatt stropphempen. MERK: Bicepsstropputene er pakket 
med skinnen for bedre komfort og for å hindre forskyvning.

6. innstilling av hengselens bevegelsesområde. X-Act-skinnen for 
albue tillater et område for full bevegelse i trinn på 10 grader med 
fleksjon fra 10 til 120 grader. Innstillingene justeres ved å trykke 
ned knappene for fleksjon og forlengelse og flytte til foreskrevet 
bevegelsesområde (Range of Motion – ROM). 

7. Quick-lock. For å forhindre noe bevegelsesområde, skyves den røde 
Quick-Lock-knappen til låst posisjon. X-Act-skinne for albue kan låses i 
fleksjonsgrader på 0, 15, 30, 45, 60, 75 eller 90. 

8. Pasientsamtykke. Hvis det er nødvendig følger det med låsebånd 
til hver skinne. Træ et bånd gjennom hullet i begge forlengelses- og 
forlengelsesknappene for å opprettholde de foreskrevne innstillingene 
for bevegelsesområdet.

9. Fjerne og sette på X-Act Rom-skinne for albue på nytt. Løsne 
stroppene litt på hver mansjett og løsne klipsen på glidekontaktene 
ved å dreie klipsen oppover helt til den utløses fra glidekontakten. 
Løsne mansjettene. Sett skinnen enkelt på igjen med én hånd. Juster 
hengselen ved albuen. Form mansjettene rundt armen for at de skal 
sitte godt. Klikk spennene inn i glidekontaktene. Stram stroppene for at 
den skal sitte riktig.

SETTE PÅ SKuldERFATlE:
10. Løsne begge stroppene på skulderfatlen. Plasser skulderstroppen over 

hodet slik at stroppen hviler på begge skuldrene som en krage. 

11. Plasser den skadede armen gjennom skulderfatlen mens det påses at 
én stropp er over ryggen. Skulderstroppen skal være over skulderen til 
armen som er skadet. 

12. Fest skulderfatlen til skinnen ved å mate håndleddstroppen gjennom 
spennen på skulderfatlen. Vikle stroppen rundt håndleddsmansjetten 
og fest den.

13. Flytt lukkestroppendene på skulderfatlen for å heve armen til en 
komfortabel posisjon. Stroppen kan skjæres til om nødvendig. Plasser 
skulderputen i halsområdet etter behov for komfort.

Slik fjernes fatlen – Bruk hurtigutløsningsspennene for enkelt å fjerne 
produktet og å sette på produktet på nytt

REngjØRingSinSTRuKSjonER:
Fjern og vask det forhåndsformede mansjettstoffet og skinnestroppene 
for hånd i kaldt vann med mildt vaskemiddel. Skylles godt. Skal kun 
LUFTTØRKES. Bruk ikke varme. Regelmessig rengjøring av skinnen 
anbefales. 

gARAnTi: DJO, LLC vil reparere eller erstatte hele eller deler av enheten 
og dens tilbehør for defekter i materiale eller utførelse i en periode på  
seks måneder fra salgsdatoen.

Til BRuK PÅ Én PASiEnT.
RESEPTBElAgT

noRSK

noRWEgiAn

MERK: SElV oM dE MEST ModERnE TEKniKKER ER TATT i BRuK FoR Å oPPnÅ BEST Mulig FunKSjon, STyRKE, VARighET og KoMFoRT, 
ER dETTE PRoduKTET BARE ETT ElEMEnT i dET ToTAlE BEhAndlingSoPPlEggET SoM hElSEPERSonEllET BEnyTTER. dET ER ingEn 
gARAnTi FoR AT SKAdE Vil unngÅS VEd BRuK AV dETTE PRoduKTET.

FoRSiKTig: i hEnhold Til AMERiKAnSK loVgiVning KAn dETTE uTSTyRET Kun SElgES Til EllER ETTER FoRoRdning FRA AuToRiSERT 
hElSEPERSonEll.
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使用本器械之前，请仔细完整地阅读下列使用说明。正确使用对器械
发挥正常功能十分重要。 

用途/适应症：为受伤或手术后的肘部提供固定或移动范围控制；稳
定骨折位置；修复肱二头肌；适用于轻度到重度软组织损伤的情况。

禁忌症：无
  
警告及注意事项：如果在使用本产品的过程中感到任何疼痛、肿胀、
感觉变化或其他任何异常的反应，请立即咨询您的医师。 

使用信息： 
1. 解开铰链。X-Act Rom Elbow 在包装中处于锁定位置。要解开固定

器，请将红色的快速锁定按钮从铰链中心滑开。 

2. 定位固定器。将铰链的中点放到外上髁（肘外侧）上。注意：当
应用了固定器时，红色快速锁定按钮应位于 Elbow 下方。

3. 根据手臂长度进行调整。当铰链与上髁（肘中点）对齐时，调整
所有四个卡箍的位置。按下滑动按钮，并将两个前臂卡箍和两个
二头肌卡箍调整到所需位置。注意：确保近二头肌侧卡箍展开到
最舒服的位置，但不影响 Auxila（腋窝），远侧的前臂卡箍放置于
茎突（腕关节外侧的突起）上。切勿尝试从铰接杆上取下滑块。 

4a. 应用固定器。向上转动释放端直到夹扣弹出滑块，松开滑块上的
四个快速夹紧搭扣。将手臂置于固定器中。 

4b. 从最靠近肘的卡箍开始，绕前臂和二头肌将其固定。 

5. 固定绑带。从腕关节开始，将每个快速夹紧搭扣按到滑块杆
上，确保听到“咔嗒”声。束紧绑带以达到紧密配合的位置。 
如有需要，可修剪绑带。取下鳄鱼皮绑带舌；修剪绑带；重新装
上绑带舌。注意：二头肌绑带衬垫与固定器捆绑在一起，以增加
舒适度并防止移动。

6. 移动范围铰链设置。X-Act Elbow 固定器允许在 -10 到 120 度屈肘
范围内以 10 度为增量进行完整范围的移动。要调整设置，按下屈
伸肘按钮并移动到指定的移动范围 (ROM)。 

7. 快速锁定。要防止任何范围的移动，将红色的快速锁定按钮移到锁定
位置。X-Act Elbow 固定器可以锁定在 0、15、30、45、60、75 或 90 
度屈肘位置。 

8. 患者符合性。如果需要，每个固定器都会随附固定带。将固定带
绕屈伸肘按钮中的孔缠绕可维持指定的移动范围设置。

9. 移除与重新应用 X-Act Rom Elbow 固定器。轻轻松开每个卡箍上
的带子，并向上转动滑块上的夹扣直到其弹出滑块，解开夹扣。
松开卡箍。用一只手轻松重新应用固定器。对准 Elbow 上的铰
链。围绕手臂固定卡箍以达到紧密配合的位置。将搭扣按到滑块
上。拉紧绑带至正确合适的程度。

应用肩膀挂带：
10. 松开肩膀挂带上的两条带子，将肩带放到头后面以使带子像衣领

一样位于双肩上。 

11. 将未受伤的手臂穿过肩带，确保一条带子跨过后背。肩带应挂在
受伤手臂侧的肩膀上。 

12. 将腕带穿过肩带的搭扣，以将肩带连接到固定器。绕袖口缠绕腕
带并系牢。

13. 移动肩带上的接触闭合带端以抬升手臂至舒适位置。可根据需要修剪
带子。根据需要将肩膀衬垫放置在颈部区域，以提高舒适度。

移除肩带 - 使用快速释放搭扣可轻松移除和重新应用肩带

清洗说明：
取下预制的卡箍衬里和固定器绑带，并使用中性清洁剂在冷水中手
洗。彻底漂洗。仅可自然风干，请勿烘干。建议定期清洗固定器。 

保修：自购买之日起六个月内，如果出现材料或工艺方面的缺
陷，DJO, LLC 将完全或部分维修或更换设备及其附件。

仅限单个患者使用。
仅凭处方销售

ChinESE

简体中文

注意∶我们竭尽全力采用最先进的技术、以获得最佳的功能兼容性、强度、耐久性和舒适度、但本器械仅仅是专业医疗人员所进行的整体治疗程序中
的一个因素。我们不保证、在使用本产品的过程中能够防止所有的伤害。

注意∶美国联邦法律规定、本器械必须由注册的健康护理人员销售由注册的健康护理人员定购。
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本製品を使用する前に必ず次の取扱説明をよくお読みください。
本製品が適正に機能するためには正しい使用法が不可欠です。 

用途/適応：肘、安定骨折、上腕修復、および軽～重度の軟組織
損傷の固定または可動域制御の損傷後/術後の医療手当を行い
ます。

禁忌：なし

警告および注意：本製品の使用中に痛み、腫れ、感覚の変化、
または異常な反応を感じた場合は、直ちに医療専門家に相談し
てください。 

装着手順： 
1. ヒンジのロックを解除します。X-Act Rom エルボーはロックされた状

態で梱包されています。ブレースのロックを解除するには、赤の
クイックロックボタンをヒンジ中央からスライドさせます。 

2. ブレースの位置を合わせます。ヒンジの中間点を外側上顆（肘の外側）
の上に置きます。注記︰ブレースを装着したときに赤のクイックロック
ボタンはエルボーの下にくるはずです。

3. アーム長をテレフィット（Telefit）させます。ヒンジが上顆（肘の中間
点）にそろっている間に、4つのカフすべての位置を調整します。
スライダーボタンを押し下げ、両方の前腕カフに続いて両方の上
腕カフを希望の位置に置きます。注記︰近位の上腕カフは最も快
適な位置にまで伸びるが腋窩(脇の下）にはぶつからないこと、ま
た遠位前腕カフが茎状突起(手首側面の隆起）の上に位置している
ことを確認してください。ヒンジバーからスライダを取り外そうとし
ないでください。 

4a. ブレースを装着します。クリップがスライダーから押し出されるま
で上向きにリリース端を回転させて、スライダーの上の4つのク
イッククリップバックルを外します。 腕をブレースの中に入れま
す。 

4b. 肘に最も近いカフから始めて、前腕および上腕周囲にカフを付け
ます。

5. ストラップを固 定します。手 首 から開 始して、各クイッククリップ
バックルをスライダバーにはめます。このとき「カチッ」という音
がすることを確認してください。快適にフィットするようストラッ
プを締めます。

 必要に応じて、ストラップを切り取ります。 アリゲーターストラ
ップのタブを取り外し、ストラップを切り取ってからストラップタ
ブを元に戻します。注記：快適さを提供するため、また移動しない
ようにするための上腕ストラップパッドがブレースに同梱されてい
ます。

6. ヒンジの可動域設定。X-Act エルボーブレースは、-10～120 度の 
10度きざみで全可動域での屈曲が可能です。設定を調節するに
は、屈曲＆伸展ボタンを押し下げて所定の関節可動域（ROM)まで
動かします。 

7. クイックロック。すべての 範 囲 の 動きを止 めるに は、赤 のクイッ
クロックボタンをロック位置までスライドさせます。X-Act エルボ
ーブレースは、屈曲度 0、15、30、45、60、75、または 90度にロ
ックすることができます。 

8. 患者のコンプライアンス。必要な場合、各ブレースにはロックタイが
含まれています。所定の関節可動域設定を維持するには、伸展お
よび屈曲の両ボタンの穴に通してタイを輪にします。

9. X-Act Rom エルボーブレースの取り外しと再装着。各カフのストラップ
を少し緩め、クリップがスライダーから押し出されるまで上向きにクリッ
プを回転させて、スライダー上のクリップを外します。カフを緩めます。
ブレースを片手で簡単に再装着します。ヒンジをエルボーに合わせます。
快適にフィットするよう腕の周りにカフを付けます。バックルをスライダ
ーにカチッとはめます。適度にフィットするようストラップを締めます。

ショルダースリングの装着：
10. ショルダースリング上の両ストラップを緩めて、ショルダーストラップ

を頭の上に掛けてストラップがえりのように両肩の上に収まるように
します。  

11. 無傷の方の腕をショルダースリングの間に通します。１つのストラップ
が背中を交差していることを確認してください。ショルダーストラップ
は負傷している腕の肩の上に掛けてください。 

12. リストストラップをショルダースリングのバックルに通して送る
ことにより、ショルダースリングをブレ ースに 装 着します。手 首
カフにストラップを巻いて固定します。

13. マジックテープ式ストラップの端をショルダースリング上に動かして、
アームを快適な位置に持ち上げます。ストラップは必要に応じて切り
取ることができます。快適さのため、必要に応じてショルダーパッドを
首周りに置きます。

スリングを取り外すには - 簡単な取り外しおよび製品の再装着に
はクイックリリースバックルを使います。

洗浄時の注意：
あらかじめ形成されているカフライナーとブレースストラップ
を取り外し、中性洗剤を入れた冷水で手洗いします。よくすす
ぎます。空気乾燥のみ可能です。加熱乾燥しないでください。
ブレースは定期的に洗浄するようお勧めします。 

保証： DJO, LLC は、材料や工程上の瑕疵に対しては、販売日か
ら6か月間に限り、本体および付属品の全部または一部を修理
もしくは交換します。

単一患者用。
処方箋が必要です

jAPAnESE

日本語

注記:機能や強度、耐久性、快適性を最適化できるよう最先端技術によりあらゆる努力が払われていますが、本製品は医療従事者が管理する総合
的な治療プログラム全体の一部分のみを構成するものです。本製品の使用により負傷が予防されるという保証はまったくありません。

注意:米国連邦法により、本製品の販売は有資格の医療従事者によるか、またはその指示の下で行われることが義務づけられています。
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